investment strategy. The Benchmark has a 50% weighting in the MSCI World Growth Index and a 50% weighting in the Russell
Midcap Growth Index.

3

2. Companies that are losing money are irrationally spending and destroying
shareholder value.

3. Even if a company’s investments will generate attractive returns on a multi-
year basis no one wants to invest in a business not generating profits.

Narrative #1 “Interest rate increases disproportionally decrease growth-oriented
companies’ valuation relative to lower growth mature free cash flow generative
companies.”

The below example is of a theoretical growth company that is burning cash every year
until year 10 when they become a mature 4% growth company with mature margins.

The theoretical company in the above example is worth ~$20 with a 2% risk-free rate,
and ~$13 with a 4% risk-free rate, declining 36%.

As you can see as interest rates go up the present value of a company’s cash flows
goes down.

This is not just the case for growth companies though. This is true for the value of any
cash generative investment. Below we have assessed the theoretical sensitivity a 2%
increase in the risk-free rate has to a mature business.

Growth Company XYZ 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 10Y CAGR

Sales $100 $130 $169 $220 $286 $371 $483 $627 $816 $1,060 $1,379 30%

Growth 30.0% 30.0% 30.0% 30.0% 30.0% 30.0% 30.0% 30.0% 30.0% 30.0%

Free Cash Flow -$25 -$25 -$25 -$25 -$25 -$25 -$25 -$25 -$25 -$25 $414

Margin -19.2% -14.8% -11.4% -8.8% -6.7% -5.2% -4.0% -3.1% -2.4% 30.0%

Cost of Equity

Risk Free Rate 2.0% 4.0%

Equity Risk Premium 6.0% 6.0%

Beta 1.5 1.5

Cost of Equity 11.0% 13.0%

Valuation

PV of Discrete Forecast Period -$0.05 -$0.18

Terminal Value $61.45 $47.79

Terminal FCF Growth 4.0% 4.0%

Terminal Multiple 14.29x 11.11x

PV of Terminal $20.54 $13.24

Target Price $20.49 $13.07 -36.2%

4

The important takeaway is that growth-oriented companies are not materially more
interest rate sensitive than mature companies. Yes -36% is a larger decline than -29%
but the predominant driver of relative returns will be business fundamentals, not
interest rates.

Narrative #2: “Companies that are losing money are irrationally spending and
destroying shareholder value.”

Over the last 7 months the view has become that if a company has negative GAAP
earnings it isn’t a good business. We disagree with this broad statement. The reason
for our disagreement is GAAP revenues and costs aren’t always reflective of the